

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CHARLES ANDERSON,**  
Appellant,

CASE NO. 95,773

vs.

L.T. 94-15182 CF-10A

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**  
Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA  
DANIEL TRUE ANDREWS, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH**  
**ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
Tallahassee, Florida

**DEBRA RESCIGNO**  
**ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
Florida Bar No. 0836907  
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard, Suite 300  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2299  
Telephone: (561) 688-7759

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i  
AUTHORITIES CITED . . . . . iii  
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2  
ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A  
FIRST-DEGREE MURDER CONVICTION (Restated) . . . . . 3

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY  
ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT WAS "INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED"  
WITH FINALLY, ANY ALLEGED ERROR WAS HARMLESS.  
(Restated). . . . . 19

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED TESTIMONY FROM  
LIEUTENANT KEVIN VAUGHN IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE'S  
THEORY OF THE CASE (Restated) . . . . . 31

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED TESTIMONY FROM  
EYEWITNESS AMELIA STRINGER. (Restated) . . . . . 37

POINT V & IX

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY  
ADMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE DECEASED INTO EVIDENCE  
DURING THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES (Restated) . . . . . 45

POINTS VI & VIII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN  
DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL. FURTHER,  
THE UNPRESERVED, ALLEGEDLY IMPROPER COMMENTS DID  
NOT DEPRIVE APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL AND FAIR  
SENTENCING HEARING. (Restated) . . . . . 53

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED THE STATE TO  
PROCEED ON A THEORY OF FELONY MURDER. (Restated) . . . . . 78

POINT X

THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS IN  
THIS CASE. (Restated) . . . . . 80

POINT XI

THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONAL . . . . . 90

POINT XII

THE DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE APPRENDI  
(Restated) . . . . . 97

POINT XIII

THE 'FELONY MURDER' AGGRAVATING FACTOR IS  
CONSTITUTIONAL (Restated). . . . . 99

CONCLUSION . . . . . 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u><b>CASES</b></u>	<u><b>PAGES</b></u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Adams v. U.S.</u> , 222 F.2d 45 (D.C.Cir.1955) . . . . .	76
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) . . . . .	97
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) . . . . .	97
<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</u> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990) . . . . .	99
<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991) . . . . .	49, 52
<u>Givens v. Housewright</u> , 786 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	79
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) . . . . .	98
<u>Johnson v. Dugger</u> , 932 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	99
<u>Jones v. United State</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .	97
<u>Lowenfeld v. Phelps</u> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) . . . . .	99
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . .	98
<u>Sheppard v. Rees</u> , 909 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	80
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) . . . . .	98
<u>U.S. v. Barnett</u> , 159 F.3d 637 (C.A.D.C. 1998) . . . . .	76
<u>U.S. v. Young</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1038 (1985) . . . . .	76
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	98
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 882, 103 S. Ct. 182, 74 L. Ed. 2d 148 (1982) . . . . .	46
<u>Alexander v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . .	40

<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	51
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	80
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 923 (1976) . . . . .	95
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 895 (1991) . . . . .	16
<u>Bain v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) . . . . .	29
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	99
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S915 (Fla. Oct. 26, 2000) . . . . .	4
<u>Boyce v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) . . . . .	3
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	54
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	72, 76
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 367 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	58
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla.1998) . . . . .	96
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	25, 26
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	82
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 973 (1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 104 S. Ct. 2400, 467 U.S. 1210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 356 . . . . .	99
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	6
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d at 856 . . . . .	95
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla.1996) . . . . .	81
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	20
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	23
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	14
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . .	4
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla.1993) . . . . .	60

<u>Cruse v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 504 U.S. 976, 112 S. Ct. 2949, 119 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1992)	. . . 40
<u>Cruz-Sanchez v. State</u> , 771 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	. . . 34
<u>Damren v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 709 (Fla.1997)	. . . . . 22
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S79 (Fla. 2000) (quoting <u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411, 418 n. 8 (Fla.1998))	60
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . . 87
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	. . . . . 86
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1079 (Fla.1983)	. . . . . 34
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u>	. . . 59
<u>Ellison v. State</u> , 349 So. 2d 731, 732 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 357 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1978)	. . . . . 47
<u>Erickson v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	. . . 21
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . . 27
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	. . . . . 26
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	. . . . . 21, 22
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	. . . . . 25
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	. . . . . 90
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S667 (Fla. Sept. 7, 2000)	. 81
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . . 81
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . . 58
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . . 28
<u>Glock v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 1986)	. . . . . 94
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla.1997)	. . . . . 95
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . . 18, 83, 94

<u>Grey v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . .	47
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	20
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	45
<u>Gunsby v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	93
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 834, 126 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1993) . . . . .	81
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	54
<u>Hampton v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) . . . . .	6
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 2618 (1995) . . . . .	19
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 916 (1985) . . . . .	46, 52, 87
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla.1996) . . . . .	96
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	4
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	81
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 875 (1990) . . . . .	93
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) (a) . . . . .	21
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla.1991) . . . . .	48
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	86
<u>Jaramillo v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla.1982) . . . . .	4
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	46, 50
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	93
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	27
<u>Kearse v State</u> , Fla. L. Weekly S507, ---, So. 2d -, 2000 WL 854156 (Fla. June 29, 2000) . . . . .	59
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	78

<u>Kight v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	43
<u>Kimbrough v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	87
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	46
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	17
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 338 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1976), sentence vacated on other grounds, 863 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	78
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 338 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	78
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 729 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	41
<u>Lott v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	47
<u>Lowder v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . .	36
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	35
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 239 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	3, 6
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	16
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	45
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S246 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	80
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla.1992) . . . . .	96
<u>McConnehead v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) . . . . .	4
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	60
<u>McIntosh v. State</u> , 424 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982), . . . . .	29
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S469 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	80
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 172 (1985) . . . . .	98
<u>Mines v. State</u> , 390 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	18
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	4
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	16, 17



<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	36
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 429 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1983), sentence vacated on other grounds, 542 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	78
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	30
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	40
<u>Pacifico v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . . . .	60
<u>Pangburn v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	45
<u>Paramore v. State</u> , 229 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 1969), modified, 408 U.S. 935, 92 S. Ct. 2857, 33 L. Ed. 2d 751 (1972) . . . . .	55
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	86
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	58
<u>People v. Kelley</u> , 370 N.W.2d 321 (Mich. 1985) . . . . .	70
<u>People v. Pullins</u> , 378 N.W.2d 502 (Mich. 1985) . . . . .	70
<u>People v. Rowen</u> , 314 N.W.2d 526 (Mich. 1981) . . . . .	70
<u>People v. Smith</u> , 332 N.W.2d 428 (Mich. 1982) . . . . .	69
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	86
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	58
<u>Power v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla.1992) . . . . .	54
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	45, 47, 86
<u>Purifoy v. State</u> , 359 So. 2d 446 (Fla.1978) . . . . .	48
<u>Rancourt v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D1450 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . .	18, 83
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	38
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 324 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976) . . . . .	73
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	86

<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	95
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	82
<u>Rutherford v. Moore</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S891 (Fla. Oct. 12, 2000), citing <u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	46
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	14
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	19
<u>Shiver v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) . . . . .	41
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982) . . . . .	15
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	18, 83
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961), <u>cert. denied</u> , 369 U.S. 880, 82 S. Ct. 1155, 8 L. Ed. 2d 283 (1962) . . . . .	54
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	57, 59
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 911, 96 S. Ct. 3227, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1221 (1976) . . . . .	3, 5
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	6
<u>State v. Cohens</u> , 701 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . .	23
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	30, 36
<u>State v. Henry</u> , 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	93
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	4, 5
<u>State v. Mosley</u> , 760 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) . . . . .	27
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	58
<u>State v. Rivera</u> , 719 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) . . . . .	3
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	38, 97
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> ,	

454 U.S. 1022, 102 S. Ct. 556, 70 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1981)	. . . . .	45
<u>Strausser v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1996)	. . . . .	40
<u>Street v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	60
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	. . . . .	81
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	. . . . .	81, 87
<u>T.J.T. v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	. . . . .	4
<u>T.S. v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	. . . . .	21
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 508 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	. . . . .	29
<u>Terranova v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	. . . . .	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Clement</u> , 662 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1995)	. . . . .	40
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 326 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1975)	. . . . .	54
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	. . . . .	19, 31
<u>Thorp v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S1056 (Fla. Nov. 16, 2000)	. . . . .	44
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	. . . . .	4
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	. . . . .	38
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 472 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1985)	. . . . .	3, 5
<u>Tumulty v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	. . . . .	21, 23
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . .	76
<u>Vargas v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	. . . . .	52
<u>Vasquez v. State</u> , 635 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	58
<u>Vasquez v. State</u> , 763 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	. . . . .	27
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . .	60
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	. . . . .	15, 45
<u>White v. State</u> , 377 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 845 (1980)	. . . . .	71

<u>Wike v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . .	81
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 413 (Fla.1993)	. . . . .	26
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S. Ct. 102, 4 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1959)	. . . . .	25, 26
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1983), citing <u>State v. Wright</u> , 265 So. 2d 361 (Fla.1972)	. . . . .	45
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	. . . . .	15
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	60
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	. . . . .	3, 21, 27, 39
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . .	50

**MISCELLANEOUS**

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 90.404(2) (a)	. . . . .	25
